

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY;
PHILIP D. MURPHY, in his Official
Capacity as Governor of New Jersey;
GURBIR S. GREWAL, in his
Official Capacity as Attorney General
of New Jersey,

Defendants.

No. 20-cv-1364-FLW-TJB

Motion Date: July 20, 2020

**[PROPOSED] BRIEF OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
AND THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE,
ILLINOIS, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA,
NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT,
AND WASHINGTON AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> STATES.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Directive Does Not Stand As An Obstacle To The Implementation Of Federal Immigration Law	4
A. Federal law preempts laws like the Directive only if that was the “clear and manifest purpose” of Congress	5
B. The United States has not demonstrated Congress’ “clear and manifest purpose” to override the historic right of state and local governments to limit their assistance with federal immigration enforcement.....	9
C. States like New Jersey have reasonably exercised their historic police powers to disentangle local law enforcement from federal immigration enforcement.....	13
II. Alternatively, Interpreting The INA To Preempt The Directive Would Amount To Unconstitutional Commandeering.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bond v. United States, 572 U.S. 844 (2014) 9, 20

Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting, 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....4

City of Chicago v. Barr, Nos. 18-2885, 19-3290,
2020 WL 3037242 (7th Cir. June 4, 2020).....6

City of El Cenizo v. Texas, 890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018).....12

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council, 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....5

D.O. v. Borden, 804 F. Supp. 2d 210 (D.N.J. 2011).....3

Galarza v. Szalczynk, 745 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 21, 23, 26

Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....9

Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc., 471 U.S. 707 (1985)6

Hines v. Davidowitz, 312 U.S. 52 (1941)4

Holk v. Snapple Beverage Corp., 575 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2009)6

Kelley v. Johnson, 425 U.S. 238 (1976)6

Murphy v. NCAA, 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) 21, 22, 23, 26

N.Y. Tel. Co. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Labor, 440 U.S. 519 (1979)13

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012) 8, 26

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 8, 12, 22, 26

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 12, 21, 22, 23

Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp., 822 F.3d 680 (3d Cir. 2016)5, 9

United States v. California, 921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019) 10, 11, 12, 21, 26

United States v. Cruikshank, 92 U.S. 542 (1875).....6
United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000)6
Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009)6

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 11013
 8 U.S.C. § 1226.....9
 8 U.S.C. § 123110
 8 U.S.C. § 135711

Executive and Legislative Materials

S.B. 54, 2017-2018 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2017) 2, 22
 B23-501, 23rd Council (D.C. 2019)1
 N.J. Attorney General Law Enforcement Directive No. 2018-6
 (revised Sept. 27, 2019) 2, 4, 5, 7, 10, 22

Other

ACLU, *Freezing Out Justice* (2018).....16
 Bernard W. Bell, *Sanctuary Cities, Government Records, and the
 Anti-Commandeering Doctrine*, 69 Rutgers U. L. Rev. 1553 (2017) ... 21, 24, 25
 Lindsey Bever, *Hispanics ‘Are Going Further into the Shadows’ Amid
 Chilling Immigration Debate, Police Say*, Wash. Post (May 12, 2017)16
 Randy Capps et al., Migration Pol’y Inst., *Revving Up the Deportation
 Machinery: Enforcement and Pushback Under Trump* (May 2018)..... 17, 18

Aaron Chalfin & Justin McCrary, *The Effect of Police on Crime: New Evidence from U.S. Cities, 1960-2010* (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 18815, 2013).....25

Dep’t of Homeland Security, Form I-247A (Mar. 2017)11

Alexia Elejalde-Ruiz, *Fear, Anxiety, Apprehension: Immigrants Fear Doctor Visits Could Leave Them Vulnerable to Deportation*, Chi. Trib. (Feb. 22, 2018)18

Kate Evans, *Immigration Detainers, Local Discretion, and State Law’s Historical Constraints*, 84 Brook. L. Rev. 1085 (2019).....23

David A. Harris, *The War on Terror, Local Police, and Immigration Enforcement: A Curious Tale of Police Power in Post-9/11 America*, 38 Rutgers L.J. 1 (2006) 8, 13

Kelli Kennedy, *Deportation Fears Have Legal Immigrants Avoiding Health Care*, Assoc. Press (Jan. 21, 2018)18

Christopher N. Lasch et al., *Understanding “Sanctuary Cities,”* 59 B.C. L. Rev. 1703 (2018)..... 13, 17

Major Cities Chiefs Ass’n, *M.C.C. Immigration Committee Recommendations for Enforcement of Immigration Laws by Local Police Agencies* (June 2006)14

Mike Males, Ctr. on Juvenile & Crim. Justice, *White Residents of Urban Sanctuary Counties are Safer from Deadly Violence than White Residents in Non-Sanctuary Counties* (Dec. 2017).....20

Silva Mathema, Ctr. for Am. Progress, *Keeping Families Together* (Mar. 16, 2017)2, 8

John O. McGinnis & Ilya Somin, *Federalism vs. States’ Rights: A Defense of Judicial Review in a Federal System*, 99 Nw. U. L. Rev. 89 (2004)21

Deborah Jones Merritt, *Three Faces of Federalism: Finding a Formula for the Future*, 47 Vand. L. Rev. 1563 (1994)9

Robert A. Mikos, *Can the States Keep Secrets From the Federal Government?*, 161 U. Pa. L. Rev. 103 (2012)..... 23, 24, 25

Nat’l Conference of State Legislatures, *Sanctuary Policy FAQ* (June 20, 2019)1

N.J. Dep’t of Corrections, Offender Search Form.....10

N.Y. State Office of the Attorney General et al., *Setting the Record Straight on Local Involvement in Federal Civil Immigration Enforcement: The Facts and The Laws* (May 2017)17

Huyen Pham, *The Constitutional Right Not to Cooperate? Local Sovereignty and the Federal Immigration Power*, 74 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1373 (2006).....22

Claire Hutkins Seda, *Taking a Pulse: Clinician Poll on Migrant and Immigrant Patient Care*, Migrant Clinicians Network (Mar. 14, 2018)18

Danyelle Solomon et al., Ctr. for Am. Progress, *The Negative Consequences of Entangling Local Policing and Immigration Enforcement* (Mar. 21, 2017)..... 8, 24

Nik Theodore, Dep’t of Urban Planning & Pol’y, Univ. of Ill. at Chi., *Insecure Communities: Latino Perceptions of Police Involvement in Immigration Enforcement* (2013)15

Tom K. Wong, Ctr. for Am. Progress, *The Effects of Sanctuary Policies on Crime and the Economy* (Jan. 26, 2017)..... 19, 20, 25

Marjorie S. Zatz & Hilary Smith, *Immigration, Crime, and Victimization: Rhetoric and Reality*, 8 Ann. Rev. L. & Soc. Sci. 141 (2012)7
